

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI  
DELTA DIVISION**

**ELLEN JOHNSTON**

**PLAINTIFF**

**V.**

**CIV. ACTION NO.: 2:07CV42 WAP-EMB**

**ONE AMERICA PRODUCTIONS, INC.,  
EVERYMAN PICTURES, TWENTIETH  
CENTURY-FOX FILM CORPORATION  
and JOHN DOES 1 AND 2**

**DEFENDANTS**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION  
TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

**John C. Henegan, MB No. 2286  
Donna Brown Jacobs, MB No. 8371  
BUTLER, SNOW, O'MARA,  
STEVENS & CANNADA, PLLC  
AmSouth Plaza, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
210 East Capitol Street  
P.O. Box 22567  
Jackson, MS 39225-2567  
601-985-4530/985-4500 (facsimile)**

**Attorneys for Defendants**

**OF COUNSEL:**

**BUTLER, SNOW, O'MARA, STEVENS & CANNADA, PLLC  
17<sup>th</sup> Floor, AmSouth Plaza  
210 East Capitol Street  
Post Office Box 22567  
Jackson, MS 39225-2567  
T: (601) 948-5711  
F: (601) 985-4500**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
THE APPLICABLE STANDARD.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Choice of Law.....	4
B. The Privacy Claims Alleged In The Complaint.....	5
C. The Film Does Not Portray Johnston In A False Light .....	5
1. The Complaint Fails to Identify Any Statements That Are "Clearly Directed" At Plaintiff.....	6
2. The Complaint Fails To Identify Any False Statements About Or False Image Of Plaintiff.....	8
3. The Complaint Fails To Identify Any Statement About Or Image Of Plaintiff That Is Highly Offensive To A Reasonable Person.....	12
D. The Film Does Not Reveal Any Private Fact About Johnston .....	13
E. The Filmmakers Did Not Intrude Upon Johnston’s Seclusion .....	15
F. The Filmmakers' Use of Johnston's Image In The Film Is Protected By The First Amendment And, In Any Event, Is Not A Commercial Appropriation of Her Image.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aligo v. Time-Life Books, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 715605 (N.D. Cal. 1994) .....	19
<i>American Guarantee &amp; Liability Ins. Co. v. The 1906 Co.</i> , 273 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Andrews v. GAB Bus. Servs., Inc.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 510 (N.D. Miss. 1977).....	16
<i>Associated Builders, Inc. v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 505 F.2d 97 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	3
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) .....	2, 3
<i>Berry v. Safer</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 694 (S.D. Miss. 2004) .....	3
<i>Blake v. Gannett Co.</i> , 529 So. 2d 595 (Miss. 1988) .....	6
<i>Candebat v. Flanagan</i> , 487 So. 2d 207 (Miss. 1986).....	15, 17
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....	2
<i>Cook v. Mardi Gras Casino Corp.</i> , 697 So. 2d 378 (Miss. 1997) .....	12
<i>Cox v. Hatch</i> , 761 P.2d 556 (Utah 1988).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Davis v. National Gypsum Co.</i> , 743 F.2d 1132 (5th Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>Deaton v. Delta Democrat Publishing Co.</i> , 326 So. 2d 471 (Miss. 1976) .....	5, 14
<i>Edmonds v. Delta Democrat Publishing Co.</i> , 93 So. 2d 171 (Miss. 1957) .....	8
<i>Gales v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 772 (S.D. Miss. 2003).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Harbin v. Jennings</i> , 734 So. 2d 269 (Miss. Ct. App. 1999).....	17
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952) .....	1, 9, 13
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Electric Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941) .....	4
<i>Lovelace v. Software Spectrum</i> , 78 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Matthews v. Wozencraft</i> , 15 F.2d 432 (5th Cir. 1994).....	18, 20
<i>Mitchell v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 703 F. Supp. 1250 (S. D. Miss. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 865 F.2d 664 (5th Cir. 1989).....	2, 3, 10
<i>Mitchell v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 865 F.2d 664 (5th Cir. 1989).....	6, 11
<i>Mize v. Harvey Shapiro Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 714 F. Supp. 220 (N.D. Miss. 1989) .....	6, 7
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Scruggs</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 602 (N.D. Miss. 2004).....	15
<i>Netzer v. Continuity Graphic Associates, Inc.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 1308 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	19
<i>Northern Trust Co. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 116 F.2d 96 (7th Cir. 1940) .....	9
<i>Prescott v. Bay St. Louis Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 497 So. 2d 77 (Miss. 1986).....	5, 6, 8, 10, 12

*Preston v. Martin Bregman Productions, Inc.*, 765 F. Supp. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)..... 19

*Rapp v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.*, 944 So. 2d 460 (Fla. App. 4th Dist. 2007) ..... 12

*Schifano v. Green County Greyhound Park, Inc.*, 624 So. 2d 178 (Ala. 1993).... 11, 12, 14, 15, 19

*Smith v. State*, 242 So. 2d 692 (Miss. 1970)..... 9

*Time, Inc. v. Hill*, 385 U.S. 374 (1967)..... 20

*Vinci v. American Can Co.*, 591 N.E.2d 793 (Ohio Ct. App. 1990)..... 19

*Werk v. Parker*, 249 U.S. 130 (1919) ..... 9

*Werner v. McCotter*, 49 F.3d 1476 (10th Cir. 1995) ..... 9

*Young v. Jackson*, 572 So. 2d 378 (Miss. 1990)..... 5, 13, 14

**Other Primary Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 2, 3, 11

Miss. Const. § 13 (1890)..... 19

U.S. Const. First Amend..... 19

**Other Authorities**

*Annot., Defamation of Class or Group as Actionable by Individual Member*,  
52 A.L.R.4th 618, § 23 (1987)..... 7

Armstrong, *The Reification of Celebrity: Persona as Property*, 51 La. L. Rev. 443  
(1991)..... 18

W. Prosser, *The Law of Torts* § 117, at p. 817 (4th ed. 1971) ..... 16

Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws (1971)..... 4

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)..... 6, 8, 17, 18
